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General

1.0 General

1.1 Introduction

On installation of the appliance, the technical
and administrative regulations of the country
in which the vehicle will first be used must be
adhered to. Otherwise the refrigerator must be
installed as described in these instructions. In
Europe, for example, gas appliances, cable
routing, installation of gas cylinders, as well as
approval and checking for leaks must comply
with EN 1949 for liquid gas systems in vehi-
cles.

1.2 Guide to these installation
instructions

Before you start installing the refrigerator,
please read the installation instructions
carefully.

These instructions provide you with the neces-
sary guidance for the proper installation of
your refrigerator. Observe in particular the
safety instructions. Observation of the
instructions and handling recommendations is
important for dealing with the refrigerator
safely and for protecting you from injury and
the refrigerator from damage. You must under-
stand what you have read before you carry out
a task.

Keep these instructions in a safe place
close to the refrigerator so they may be
referred to at any time.

1.3 Copyright protection

The information, texts and illustrations in these
instructions are copyright protected and are
subject to industrial property rights.

No part of these instructions may be reprodu-
ced, copied or utilised in any other way wit-
hout written authorisation by Dometic GmbH,
Siegen, Germany.

1.4 Explanation of symbols
used in this manual

Warning notices

Warning notices are identified by symbols. A
supplementary text gives you an explanation
of the degree of danger.

Observe these warning notices rigorously.
You will thus protect yourself and other
people from injury, and the appliance from
damage.

AN DAvGeR

DANGER indicates an imminent hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, could result in
death or serious injury.

AN warninG:

WARNING indicates a potentially hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, could result in
death or serious injury

A CAUTION!

CAUTION indicates a potentially hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, may result in
minor or moderate injury.

CAUTION!

CAUTION (used without the safety alert sym-
bol) indicates a potentially hazardous situation
which, if not avoided, may result in damage to
the appliance.



General

Information

@)

INFORMATION gives you supplementary and
useful guidance when dealing with your refrige-
rator.

Environmental Tips

&)

ENVIRONMENTAL TIPS gives you useful gui-
dance for saving energy and disposal of the
appliance.

1.5 Warranty

Warranty arrangements are in accordance
with EC Directive 44/1999/CE and the normal
conditions applicable for the country concer-
ned. For warranty or other maintenance, plea-
se contact our customer services department.
Any damage due to improper use is not cover-
ed by the warranty. The warranty does not
cover any modifications to the appliance or
the use of non-original Dometic parts. The
warranty does not apply if the installation and
operating instructions are not adhered to and
no liability shall be entertained.

1.6 Limitation of liability

All information and guidance in these opera-
ting instructions were prepared after taking
into consideration the applicable standards
and regulations as well as the current state of
the art. Dometic reserves the right to make
changes at any time which are deemed to be
in the interest of improving the product and
safety.

Dometic will assume no liability for damage in
the case of :

B non-observation of the operating instructi-
ons

B application not in accordance with the
regulations or provisions

B use of non-original spare parts

B modifications and interferences to the
appliance

B effect of environmental influences, such as
- temperature fluctuations
- humidity

1.7 Declaration of conformity

#>DOMETIC

Mobile living made easy.

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

according to
LVD 2014/35/EU
EMC Directive 2004/108/EC, 2014/30/EU
Gas Appliance Directive 2009/142/EC

ECE R10, Rev. 4

Type of equipment Absorption Refrigerator

Brand Name DOMETIC

Type familiy C 40/110

Manufacturer’ s (Factory)

name DOMETIC GmbH

address In der Steinwiese 16, D-57074 Siegen
telephone no INT+49 - 271 692 0

telefax no INT+49 - 271 692 304

The following harmonized standards or technical specifications (designations) which comply with
good engineering practice in safety matters in force within the EEA have been practiced:
EN 60335-1;12 (IEC 60335-1; 5 ed., Am. 1, Am. 2),
EN 60335-2-24;10 (IEC 60335-2-24; 7 ed., Am. 1,)
EN 61000-3-2;06, A1, A2
EN 55014-1;06, A1, A2
EN 732;98 EN 60335-2-102;06
EN 30-1-1;10 A1 (Tectower-Models)
EN 30-2-1; 98 A1, A2 (Tectower-Models)
EN 50581;2010
The equipment conforms completely with the above stated harmonized standards or technical
specifications.

EN 61000-3-3;08
EN 55014-2;97, A1, A2

By signing this document, the undersigned declares as manufacturer, or the manufacturer’s
authorized representative established within the EEA, that the equipment in question complies
with the requirements stated above.

Date Signature Position

=
2017.01.09 L/=
Bernd Loher

General Manager




Safety instructions

2.0 Safety instructions

2.1 Application according to
regulations

This refrigerator is designed for installation in
recreation vehicles such as caravans or
motorhomes. The appliance has been type-
approval tested for this application in accor-
dance with the EC Gas Directive.

The refrigerator is to be used solely for storing
foodstuffs.

CAUTION!

The refrigerator must not be exposed to
rain.

JAN DANGER &

Never use an unshielded flame to check
gas bearing parts and pipes for leakage!

There is a danger of fire or explosion.

WAN  wARNING! |

Never open the absorber cooling unit! It is
under high pressure.

There is a danger of injury!

2.2 User's responsibility

Anyone operating the refrigerator must be
familiar with the safe handling and understand
the advice in these operating instructions.

2.3 Working upon and checking
the refrigerator

JAN warNiNG:

Work on gas equipment, exhaust system
and electrical facilities must be carried
out by authorised personnel only.
Substantial damage to property and/or
injury to persons can arise through unpro-
fessional procedures.

2.4 Operating the refrigerator
with gas

It is imperative that the operating pressure
corresponds to the data specified on the
rating plate of the appliance. Compare the
operating pressure of the rating plate with the
data specified on the pressure reducing valve
of the liquid gas cylinder.



Description of model

3.0 Description of model

3.1 Model identification 3.2 Refrigerator rating plate

Example: The rating plate is to be found on the inside of
the refrigerator. It contains all important details

RM D 8 5 0 1 of the refrigerator. You can read off from this
the model identification, the product number

1 and the serial number. You will need these
details whenever you contact the customer
5 service centre or when ordering spare parts.
Depth:
0 = Standard
5=+ 55mm
A
6 = + 65mm » DOMETIC
_ HoD. N0. [RMD8501( 4 )| PROD. NO. —w LC[00] SER. NO. -‘meounua
5 = Width 523mm TYRE CLMATE CLASS [3W ] 2 5
BRUTTOINHALT 14y | VERDAMPFERFACH 3| | NUTZINHALT g5y

TOTAL CAP. FREEZER COMP. USEFUL CAP.
Model range VOLUME BRUT VOLUME COMPT BT VOLUME NET
~ B pm W 030 KW(Hg)
=1 m W h 225 ph
W+ 28-307
. (5) mpa-n  ma
Double door refrigerator 18P 37
CE 0063 BLAZ14 [ 630, 631 9= 307 mbar
. . ABSORPTION  NH3= 226 Naz Crde= 12,1 =3
Refrigerator Mobile / x <50 B HiieRin |
: : - [ 2660
Mobile Absorption Refrigerator € ot Qf ©® 0
[ MADEINGERMANY | 00004200762
Example Fig. 1

Model number
Product number

Serial number

Electrical rating details

Y

1 = manual energy selection, automatic igni-
tion (MES)

CEICOR OIS

Gas pressure

5 = automatic and manual energy selection,
automatic ignition (AES)




Description of model

3.3 Technical data

RMD 8xxx /\‘qf
“ S —"
= N
H
Y 5
< -
Fig. 2
RMD 8501 1245x523x567
RMD 8505 1245x523x567
RMD 8551 1245x523x622
RMD 8555 1245x523x622

Subject to technical changes.

160 lit.
160 lit.
190 lit.
190 lit.

freezer com

30 lit.
30 lit.
35 lit.
35 lit.

Rating details

mains/battery
over 24hrs

190 W /170 W
190 W /170 W
190 W /170 W
190 W/ 170 W

Consumption *
electricity/gas

ca.3,2 KWh/380g
ca.3,2 KWh /380 g
ca.3,2KWh/380¢g
ca.3,2 KWh /380 g

40 kg

40 kg
41.5 kg
41.5 kg

Ignition

*Average consumption measured at an average ambient temperature of 25°C in pursuance of ISO Standard.



Installation

4.0 Installation instructions

4.1 Installation

WAN varniNG:

The appliance may be installed by autho-
rised personnel only!

The unit and the exhaust duct system must be
in principle installed so that it is accessible for
maintenance work, can be easily installed and
dismantled and removed from the vehicle wit-
hout great effort.

Installation and connection of the appliance
must comply with the latest technical regulati-
ons, as follows:

B The electrical installation must comply
with national and local regulations.

B The gas installation must comply with
national and local regulations.

B European Standards EN 1949

B European Standards EN 60335-1,
EN 60335-2-24, EN 1648-1 , EN 1648-2

B The appliance must be installed in such
a way that it is shielded from excessive
heat radiation.

Excessive heat impairs performance and rai-
ses the energy consumption of the refrigera-
tor!

@)

Deviations from these installation instructi-
ons without prior notification of Dometic
result in Dometic GmbH's warranty obliga-
tions becoming void!

4.1.1 Side installation

If the appliance is installed on the same side of
the vehicle as the entrance door, it is desirable
that the door does not cover the refrigerator's
vents. (Fig. 3, Clearance door/ventilation grille
at least 25 mm). Otherwise ventilation could
be impaired which causes a loss in cooling
performance. Awnings are often placed at the
door side of a caravan. This complicates eva-
cuation of combustion gases and heat through
the ventilation grilles (loss in cooling perfor-
mance)!

(Fig. 3) The air vent grilles are blocked. There
must be a distance between the door and the
air vents of at least 25 mm!

If the door/grille distance is between 25 mm
and 45 mm, we recommend installing a
Dometic ventilation kit (item no. 241 2985 -
00/0) to achieve an optimal cooling perfor-
mance in high ambient temperatures.

min. 25 mm

Fig. 3

(Fig. 4 )The air vent grilles offer an unobstruc-
ted dissipation of heat and exhaust gas even
when the door is opened.

Air vent grille not
blocked!
OK!

Fig. 4



Installation

4.1.2 Rear installation

Rear installation often causes an unfavourable
installation arrangement, as ideal ventilation
cannot always be assured (e.g. the lower ven-
tilation grille is covered by the bumper or the
rear lights of the vehicle!). The maximum coo-
ling performance of the aggregate is actually
not available.

Air vent grille
not blocked!
OK!

Fig. 5

Another unfavourable method of rear installa-
tion is to install the air intake and exhaust gril-
les (Fig. 6) at the side wall of the recreation
vehicle. The air-heat recirculation is very
restricted which means that heat exchangers
(condenser, absorber) cannot be adequately
cooled. The optional method of an additional
air vent grille installed in the floor also exhibits
an insufficient air flow duct.

Fig. 6

10

CAUTION!

The maximum cooling performance is not
available! Do not apply this installation
method, as it does not provide proper ven-
tilation! Please refer to the description in
section 4.2.

4.1.3 Draught-proof installation

Refrigerators in motorhomes, caravans or
other vehicles must be installed in a draught-
proof manner (EN 1949). This means that the
combustion air for the burner is not taken from
the living space and that exhaust fumes are
prevented from entering the living space.

Adequate sealing between the back of the
refrigerator and the vehicle interior has to be
provided.

Dometic strongly recommends carrying this
out using a flexible seal (in order to simplify
later removal and installation of the unit for
maintenance purposes.

WAN vArNING:

By no means use durable sealing com-
pounds, fitting foam or similar material to
realise draught-proof installation of the
refrigerator! Do NOT use any easily inflam-
mable materials for sealing (in particular
silicon sealing compound or similar). Risk
of fire! The device manufacturer's product
liability and warranty shall lapse if such
materials are used.




Installation

Proposal 1

The lip seals (1) are installed at the bottom and
on each side in the installation recess (Fig. 7-
9). A heat deflector plate (2) is installed in the
installation recess above the refrigerator. Affix
this plate to the caravan wall, do NOT
attach to the refrigerator !

Insert deflector plate in such a way that the hot
air escapes through the air vent grille into the
open air.

The refrigerator is later pushed into the instal-
lation recess from the front. Ensure that the
seals abut the case evenly.

This installation option facilitates the removal
and installation of the appliance for servicing.

s

AN |

LN

]

Fig. 9

Proposal 2

Fasten the sealing lips to a stop bar on the
rear side (1), e.g. by gluing.

'EI\\||\\H\|I\\IH\IIH\HIIHIIH\IH\H%»

!‘ Al Iil\\IHH\\IIHIIHIHHHIIHIIHHW" e

Fig. 10

The cavity in-between the outer vehicle wall
and refrigerator is completely isolated from the
vehicle interior. Intrusion of exhaust fumes into
the living space is prevented. Fumes will esca-
pe through the upper ventilation grille to the
outside.

The draught-proof installation does not requi-
re a special exhaust gas duct to be used. .

@)

Deviations require the consent of the
manufacturer!



Installation

4.2 Installation recess

The refrigerator must be installed draught-
proof in a recess . The floor of the recess must
be level, allowing the appliance to be pushed
easily into its correct position. The floor must
be substantial enough to bear the weight of
the appliance.

4.2.1 Installation in the recess

Push the appliance far enough into the recess
until the front edge of the refrigerator casing is
aligned with the front of the recess. Allow a
gap of 20 mm between the back wall of the
recess and the refrigeration unit.

Ensure that the refrigerator is installed
level in the recess.

S~

12

4.3 Ventilation

4.3.1 Ventilation and air extraction of
the refrigerator

A correct installation of the refrigerator is
essential for its correct operation, as due to
physical reasons heat builds up at the back of
the appliance which must be allowed to esca-
pe into the open air.

@)

In the event of high ambient temperatures,
full performance of the cooling unit can
only be achieved by means of adequate
ventilation and extraction.

Ventilation is provided for the unit by means of
two apertures in the caravan wall. Fresh air
enters at the bottom, extracts the heat and
exits through the upper vent grille (chimney
effect). The upper ventilation grille should
be positioned as high as possible above the
condenser (Fig. 13) . Install the lower ven-
tilation grille at floor level of the vehicle
(Fig. 16), allowing unburnt gas (heavier than
air) to escape directly into the open air. The
gas burner must be located above the edge

(1.

Fig. 11

Should this arrangement prove impossible,
a ventilation aperture must be introduced
by the manufacturer of the vehicle into the
recess floor in order to avoid the accumula-
tion of unburnt gas on the floor.

Fig. 12

ventilation aperture




Installation

The ventilation grilles must have an open
cross-section of at least 400cm2. This is
achieved by using the Dometic LS 300 absor-
ber ventilation and air extraction system
which has been tested and approved for this
purpose.

4.3.2 Height of ventilation

|Minimum height of ventilation H

1. ©00
Roof exhaust R500

1250 mm
Lower vent grille LS300
2. ©©
Upper vent grille LS300

1400 mm

Lower vent grille LS300

Installation of roof exhaust R500 and lower
ventilation grille LS300.

R500 — ("~
A
c i .
S -
© L7,
= i
(0]
> ‘j‘ o
‘B 1
5 | H ] iul
e
(@)
T
c
S |
>
£
c
S |
Fig. 13

13

Installation of lower and upper ventilation
grilles LS300.

Minimum height of ventilation

Fig. 14

Correct mounting of the lower ventilation gril-
le facilitates access to the connections and
functional parts during maintenance.

CAUTION!

An installation other than described will
reduce the cooling capacity and jeopardi-
se the manufacturer's warranty/product
liability.




Installation

4.4 Installing the ventilation system | 4.4.2 Installing roof exhaust R 500

. Measurements of roof exhaust R 500
4.4.1 Installation LS300

. I , Length Width Height
To install the ventilation grilles, cut two rectan-
gles width b = 490 mm, height a 249 mm, 595 mm 205 mm 150 mm
in the outer wall of the vehicle (for position of Roof cut out:  87mm X 507 mm

the cuts, see Fig. 14).

Cut two rectangles in the

exterior wall of the vehi-
cle.

Seal the installation
bays and screw them
to the vehicle roof.

Seal the mounting frame
making it waterproof
(does not apply for
mounting frames with
integral seal) and screw
into position.

Fig. 16

Place the hood in
postion and screw it
to the installation
bays.

Insert ventilation grille.

Fig. 22

Install locking slider.

]

Lock ventilation grille.

/

,-:’?fy
i

17/
//////

14



Installation

4.5 Exhaust duct system

The exhaust gas duct system must be made in
such a manner as to achieve a complete
extraction of combustion products to the out-
side of living space. The flue gas is vented
directly through the upper grille. Do not use
any kind of aluminium flue pipe to lead the flue
gas out.

The T-piece (Fig. 23) must be aligned with the
exterior wall.

4.6 Securing the refrigerator

In the sidewalls of the refrigerator, there are
four plastic sleeves for securing the refrigera-
tor. The sidewalls or strips attached for secu-
ring the refrigerator must be prepared to hold
the screws firmly in place even when under
increased load (while the vehicle is moving).
Fastening screws and caps are supplied with
the refrigerator.

45

&

Fig. 23

CAUTION!

An installation other than described will
reduce the cooling capacity and jeopardi-
se the manufacturer's warranty/product
liability.

15

Fig. 24

CAUTION!

Always insert screws through the sleeves
provided as otherwise components laid in
foam, such as cables etc., could be dama-
ged.

After the refrigerator is put in its final place,
secure the screws into the wall of the recess.
The screws must penetrate the casing of the
refrigerator.

max. 3mm
~max.omm.

Fig. 25



Installation

4.7 Insert the decor panel

Decor panel with frame

B Remove the lateral ledge (1) from the door
(ledge is attached, not screwed).

M Shift decor panel (2) away from the door
and insert the new decor panel. Re-attach
ledge (1).

Fig. 26
CAUTION!
u ¥
Fig. 27 Fig. 28

Decor panel dimensions (frame) :

Upper door
Height Width Thickness

300 +/- 1 mm 507,5 +/- 1 mm max. 1.7 mm

Lower door
Height Width Thickness
907,4 +/-1 mm  507,5 +/- 1 mm max. 1.7 mm

16

Frameless decor panel

Fig. 33



Installation

4.8 Gas installation

JAN  waRNING!

The gas connection shall be carried out
by qualified personnel* only.

* Qualified personnel are accredited experts who are
able, by virtue of their training and knowledge, to vouch
for the correct installation and implementation of the lea-
kage test.

B Observe the regulations stated in secti-
on4.1.

B This refrigerator is provided for installati
on within liquid gas equipment in com-
pliance with EN1949 and must be run
exclusively on liquid gas (propane, buta-
ne) (no natural gas, town gas).

B A fixed, pre-set pressure regulator com-
plying with EN 12864 must be connected
to the liquid gas cylinder.

B The pressure regulator must concur with
the operating pressure specified on the
rating plate of the appliance. The opera-
ting pressure corresponds to the stan-
dard pressure of the country of specifi-
cation (EN 1949, EN 732).

B Only one connection pressure is permis
sible for any one vehicle! A plate sho-
wing the permanent, clearly legible noti-
ce must be displayed in full view at the
point where the gas cylinder is installed.

B The gas connection to the appliance
must be installed securely and free of
stress using pipe connectors and must
be securely connected to the vehicle (a
hose connection is not permissible) (EN
1949).

B The gas connection to the appliance is
effected by means of (Ermeto-) olive
type fitting L8, DIN 2353-ST, complying
with EN 1949 ( s. figure 34).

B After professional installation, a leakage
test as well as a flame test have to be
carried out by qualified personnel* in

17

conformity with EN 1949. A test certifica-
te has to be issued.

B The refrigerator must be equipped with a
shut-off valve allowing to cut the supply
line. Such a shut-off device must be
readily accessible to the user.

Connection pressure and gas categories

The refrigerators are operated using the gases
and inlet pressures stated below. The pressu-
re reducing valves between the gas cylinder
and refrigerator to be used must comply with
the categories stated in the following table.

Category Pressure in mbarj GAS
I13B / P(30) 30 Butane
30 Propane
13+ (28-30/37) 28-30 Butane
37 Propane

@)

Dometic refrigerators are equipped for a con-
nection pressure of 30 mbar. For connection
to a 50 mbar gas system, use Truma VDR
50/30 medium pressure controller.
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Gas connection

A CAUTION!

10 Nm

20 Nm

(1) (Ermeto-) Olive type fitting LS8,

(EN 1SO 8434)

Fig. 34

4.9 Electrical installation

JAN  warninG:

The electrical installation shall be carried
out by qualified personnel* only.

* Specialised personnel are accredited experts who are
able, by virtue of their training and knowledge, to vouch
for the correct installation.

B The electrical installation must be in
accordance with the national regulations
of the respective countries.

B The connection cables must be routed in
a way to prevent contact with hot
components of the unit/burner or with
sharp edges.

B Changes to the internal electrical instal-
lation or the connection of other electri-
cal components (e.g. external fan) to the
internal wiring of the appliance will ren-
der the e1/ CE admittance as well as any
claims from warranty and product liabili-
ty void!

4.9.1 Mains connection

B The power should be supplied by a pro-
perly grounded socket outlet or a groun-
ded non-detachable connection. Where
a socket outlet with mains supply is
used, the outlet must be freely accessi-
ble.

Should the connection cable be dama-
ged, have it replaced by Dometic
Customer Services or by qualified per
sonnel to avoid hazards.

We recommend leading the power supply via
a board-side fuse protection.

18



Installation

4.9.2 Battery connection

The machine's 12V connection cable is con-
nected (observing correct polarity) to plug-in-
contacts. The wiring for the 12V heating ele-
ment (refer to A, B wiring diagram connecti-
ons) must be direct and by the shortest possi-
ble route to the battery or electric generator.

Cable cross sections and cable lengths :

Motorcaravan & Caravan (inside)

4 mm’ <6m

6mm2 >6m

Caravan (outside)
min 2,5 mm>  (EN1648-1)

Y

CAUTION!

If the appliance is installed in a caravan
the respective leads for the 12V+ and 12V-
connections A/B and C/D must not be
connected to each other on the caravan-
side (EN 1648-1).

Provide a 20 A fuse to protect on-board 12V
circuit.

In order to ensure that the 12V power supply is
shut off when stopping the engine (otherwise
the battery would discharge within a few
hours), perform the power supply to the 12V
heating element (connection A/B in wiring dia-
gram, pg. 22) in a way to have the 12V supply
only live while the vehicle ignition is switched
on.

The connection C/D (interior light, electronics)
must be permanently provided by a 12V DC
power supply to be protected by a 2A fuse.

19

4.9.3 Cable connections

@)

For MES and AES it is compulsory to provi-
de a permanent 12V DC supply at the termi-
nals C/D (permanent voltage supply for
functional electronics).

The power supplies for electronics and hea-
ting element are connected directly at the
plug-in contacts of the electronics.

Position of the control electronics :

Fig. 36



Installation

Contacts at the electronics :

c'BABS

11 i

Earth O &

i

Mains connection (230 V AC)

Plug-in contacts (manufacturer:
1 MF 9562-002-80E

2, MF 9562-002-8 OC

3/ 3-pin with D+ contact: MF 9562-003-8 30 960-000-00

Heating element mains
connection (230 V AC)

Stocko®)

Electronics connection (12 V)

D+ signal connection

2-pin : MF 9562-002-8 ON + spade connector 6.3 x 0.8

4, MKH 5132-1-0-200

20

S+ signal connection

(12 V DO)

OUTput heating
element (12 V DC)

INput heating element

Fig. 37
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4.9.4 D+ and solar connection (only
for AES models)

D+ signal connection

In >Automatic Mode< the AES electronic
system automatically selects the most efficient
energy supply. In automatic mode the electro-
nic system uses the D+ signal (dynamo +) of
the alternator to detect 12V DC. 12V DC ope-
ration is selected only while the engine is run-
ning in order to prevent battery discharge.

S+ signal connection:

12V DC energy can be optionally achieved by
mounting solar equipment to the vehicle. The
solar power equipment must be provided with
a solar charging controller with AES output
(adequate charging controllers available in
selected stores). The "S+ connection (Solar +)
must be connected to the respective terminal
of the solar charging controller (AES output).
The electronic system uses the S+ signal of
the solar charging controller to detect solar
12V DC.

Cable cross-sectional areas:

There are no particularly high current flows via
the D+ and S+ connection; therefore no parti-
cularly large cross-section is required for these
connections (approx. 1mmz2 is sufficient).
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4.9.5 Circuit diagrams

AC VERSORGUNG
AC SUPPLY

U

AC ERDUNG
AC GROUND

schwarz/black

ZUNDUNG/
IGNITION

o
IONISATION

TO @V 12VDOOUT [/ =
- N | o

rot/red

BRENNER/BURNER

12VDC VERSORGUNG HEIZPATRONE

12VDC HEATING ELEMENT SUPPLY <

J (+)

J braun/brown

HEIZPATRONE DC/ @

HEATING ELEMENT DC

\u braun/brown
_ ~ braun/brown (-)
7

. _
1

9 weil/white (+)

HEIZPATRONE AC
HEATING ELEMENT AC

T®|v|_

LED-LIGHT

(=]

12VDC VERSORGUNG ELEKTRONIK o

12VDC ELECTRONIC SUPPLY

rot/red

rot/red

Qv
schwarz/black

Gasausgang/

gas out
Gaseingang/

gas in

Diese Anschlisse sind Optional an 12DCOUT
These connectors are optional to 12DCOUT

1

Fig. 38
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Fan (optional) RMD 85x1, RMD 85x5

Modell: RM(S)8xx1.8xx5
Ventilator/Fan

THERMOSTROM SCHALTER/
THERMOSTATIC SWITCH

rot/red (+) rot/red (+)

VENTILATOR/FAN (2)

rot/red (+) § é
schwarz/black (=)

Il

HD schwarz/black (-)

VENTILATOR/FAN (1)

@ =12V OUT / 12 V power supply for optional connections

(A) = Ground connection heating

element 12VDC

(B = Positive connection, heating element 12VDC
(C = Ground connection electronics 12VDC

@ = Positive connection electon

@)

ics 12VDC

For MES and AES it is compulsory to provide

a permanent 12V DC supply at

the terminals

C/D (permanent voltage supply for functional

electronics
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Généralités

1.0 Généralités

1.1 Introduction

Lors du montage de I'appareil, il convient de
tenir compte des prescriptions techniques et
administratives du pays dans lequel le véhicu-
le est immatriculé pour la premiere fois.
Autrement, il convient de tenir compte des
instructions de montage du fabricant. En
Europe p. ex., les appareils a gaz, la pose des
conduites et la disposition des bouteilles a gaz
ainsi que la réception et le contrble d'étan-
chéité doivent étre conformes a la norme EN
1949 pour les installations au gaz liquéfié dans
les véhicules.

1.2 Indications concernant ce
mode d'installation

I convient de lire attentivement ces
instructions d'installation avant d'installer
le réfrigérateur.

Cette notice vous donne les indications
nécessaires pour le montage correct de votre
réfrigérateur. Tenez compte en particulier
des consignes de sécurité. |l est important
de tenir compte des indications et instructions
de manipulation dans votre propre intérét et
celui de votre réfrigérateur. Il est important de
comprendre ce que vous lisez avant d'effectu-
er toute manipulation.

Conservez soigneusement ce mode d'in-
stallation.

1.3 Droit de reproduction réservé

Les indications, textes et figures contenus
dans cette notice sont soumis au droit de
reproduction réservé et au droit de propriété
industrielle. Aucun contenu de cette notice ne
peut étre reproduit, copié ou utilisé de quel-
conque maniere sans l'accord par écrit de
Dometic GmbH, Siegen.

1.4 Explication des symboles
utilisés

Avertissements

Les avertissements sont caractérisés par des
symboles. Un texte complémentaire vous indi-
que le degré de danger.

Veuillez tenir compte de ces avertisse-
ments. Vous protégez ainsi les personnes
contre les blessures et votre appareil con-
tre les dégats.

AN DAvGeR

DANGER caractérise une situation de danger
immédiate qui peut causer la mort ou des bles-
sures graves en cas de non-application des
mesures de prévention.

A AVERTISSEMENT !

AVERTISSEMENT caractérise une situation de
danger possible qui peut causer la mort ou des
blessures graves en cas de non-application des
mesures de prévention.

A ATTENTION!

ATTENTION caractérise une situation de dan-
ger possible qui peut causer des blessures
légéres ou sérieuses en cas de non-application
des mesures de prévention.

ATTENTION!

ATTENTION sans le symbole de sécurité carac-
térise une situation de danger possible qui peut
endommager I'appareil en cas de non-applica-
tion des mesures de prévention.



Généralités

Information

@)

INFORMATION vous donne des indications
complémentaires utiles pour une manipulation
correcte de votre réfrigérateur.

Environnement

&)

ENVIRONMENT vous donne des conseils uti-
les pour économiser I'énergie et pour la mise
au rebut de votre appareil.

1.5 Garantie

Les conditions de garantie sont conformes a
la directive EC 44/1999/CE et aux réglements
en vigueur dans le pays concerné. Au cas ou
vous auriez besoin d'avoir recours a la garan-
tie ou a un service, adressez-vous a notre ser-
vice aprés-vente. Les pannes consécutives a
une mauvaise utilisation de |'appareil ne sont
pas couvertes par la garantie. Toute modifica-
tion sur I'appareil ou utilisation de pieces de
rechange qui ne sont pas des piéces origina-
les Dometic ainsi que le non-respect des
instructions de montage et d'utilisation, entrai-
nent la suppression de la garantie et excluent
la responsabilité du fabricant.

1.6 Limitation de la responsabilité

Toutes les instructions et indications contenu-
es dans ce mode d'emploi ont été données en
tenant compte des normes et prescription en
vigueur et correspondent au niveau de la tech-
nique. Dometic se réserve le droit d'effectuer
a tout moment des modifications sur le produit
qu'il considére appropriées pour I'amélioration
du produit et la sécurité.

Dometic n'endosse aucune responsabilité
pour les dommages résultant de

B non-observation du mode d'emploi
B utilisation non conforme

m utilisation de pieces de rechange non origi-
nales

B modifications et interventions sur I'appareil

B Effets dds aux conditions ambiantes, tels
que

- changements de température
- humidité

1.7 Déclaration de conformité

#>DOMETIC

Mobile living made easy.

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

according to
LVD 2014/35/EU
EMC Directive 2004/108/EC, 2014/30/EU
Gas Appliance Directive 2009/142/EC

ECE R10, Rev. 4

Type of equipment Absorption Refrigerator

Brand Name DOMETIC

Type familiy C 40/110

Manufacturer’ s (Factory)

name DOMETIC GmbH

address In der Steinwiese 16, D-57074 Siegen
telephone no INT+49 - 271 692 0

telefax no INT+49 - 271 692 304

The following harmonized standards or technical specifications (designations) which comply with
good engineering practice in safety matters in force within the EEA have been practiced:

EN 60335-1;12 (IEC 60335-1; 5 ed., Am. 1, Am. 2),

EN 60335-2-24;10 (IEC 60335-2-24; 7 ed., Am. 1,)

EN 61000-3-2;06, A1, A2 EN 61000-3-3;08

EN 55014-1;06, A1, A2 EN 55014-2;97, Al, A2

EN 732;98 EN 60335-2-102;06

EN 30-1-1;10 A1 (Tectower-Models)

EN 30-2-1; 98 A1, A2 (Tectower-Models)

EN 50581;2010
The equipment conforms completely with the above stated harmonized standards or technical
specifications.

By signing this document, the undersigned declares as manufacturer, or the manufacturer’s
authorized representative established within the EEA, that the equipment in question complies
with the requirements stated above.

Date Signature Position
ol
2017.01.09 g (= General Manager

Bernd Loher




Consignes de sécurité

2.0 Consignes de sécurité

2.1 Utilisation conforme

Ce réfrigérateur est prévu pour étre installé
dans des véhicules de loisir tels que les cam-
ping-cars ou les caravanes. Il répond aux dis-
positions de la directive européenne en matie-
re d'appareils fonctionnant sur gaz.

Utilisez le réfrigérateur uniquement pour le
refroidissement et le stockage des aliments.

ATTENTION!

L'appareil ne peut pas étre exposé a la
pluie.

2.2 Responsabilité de l'utilisa-
teur

Les personnes utilisant le réfrigérateur doivent
étre familiarisées avec les consignes de sécu-
rité et connaitre les indications de ce mode
d'empiloi.

2.3 Travaux et controles sur le
réfrigérateur

A AVERTISSEMENT !

Seule une personne habilitée est autori-
sée a effectuer des travaux sur les instal-
lations électriques et de gaz, ainsi que sur
le systeme d'évacuation du gaz. Les
mesures non appropriées peuvent causer
des dommages aux personnes et des
dégats matériels considérables.

JAN DANGER ! &

Ne contrélez jamais les défauts d'étan-
chéité des piéeces et conduites d'amenée
du gaz a c6té d'une flamme!

Danger d'incendie ou d'explosion !

A AVERTISSEMENT !

Ne jamais ouvrir le groupe frigorifique a
absorption! Il est sous haute pression.

Risque de blessures !

2.4 Utilisation au gaz liquéfié

La pression de service doit absolument corre-
spondre aux spécifications de la plaque signa-
létique de I'appareil. Comparez les données
relatives a la pression de service de la plaque
signalétique a celles du détendeur de la bou-
teille de gaz.
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3.0 Description du modéle

3.1 Désignation du modéle

Exemple:

RMD 8501
1
5

Profondeur :
0 = Standard
5=+ 55mm
6 = + 65mm

5 = Largeur 523mm

Série de modeéles

Réfrigérateur a deux portes

Refrigerator Mobile /
Réfrigérateur mobile a absorption

Y

1
Sélection manuelle de I'énergie, allumage
automatique (MES)

5

Sélection manuelle et automatique de
I'énergie, allumage automatique (AES)

3.2 Plaque signalétique du réfri-
gérateur

La plaque signalétique se trouve a l'intérieur
du réfrigérateur. Elle contient toutes les infor-
mations importantes sur le réfrigérateur. On
peut y relever la désignation de modele, le
numéro de produit et le numéro de série. Vous
aurez besoin de toutes ces informations en
contactant le service apres-vente ou en
commandant des pieces de rechange.

~>DOMETIC
Moo, o (RMD G501 4 7] PAOD. o uoszmms L [a0] SeR. ho. 2200000 3|
e [CHTO CLIMATE CLASS 8K [S1057035%
BRUTTOINHALT 15| | VERDAMPFERFACH 3| | NUTZINHALT 45y
TOTAL CAP. FREEZER COMP. USEFUL CAP.
VOLUME BRUT VOLUME COMPT BT VOLUME NET
~u g w[ o 030 KWK
= 1 m W h 25 oh
W+ 28-30A7

@ P A= mbar

OF 0063 BL3z14 TG0, 631 0= 3031 mhar
ABSORPTION  NHs= 226§ Naz U= 13159  pmax=35bar |

ECEnas gg? @ 01550

[ MADEINGERWANY | 00094200762

Exemple Fig. 1

Numéro du modeéle
Numeéro du produit
Numéro de série

Puissance de raccordement électrique

CEEE

Pression de gaz
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3.3 Données techniques

RMD 8xxx /\‘Q?

Y

Fig. 2

Modeéle Dimensions Capacité brute avec Puissance de Consommation * Poids Allumage
Hx L x P (mm) Jcompartiment congélateur | raccordement d'électricité/gaz net Piezo | automat.
Profondeur Secteur/Batterie | par 24h
porte comprise compt. cong.
RMD 8501 1245x523x567 160 lit. 30lt. 190W /170 W ca.3,2KWh/380g 40 kg .
RMD 8505 1245x523x567 160 lit. 30lt. 190W /170 W ca.3,2 KWh/380g 40 kg .
RMD 8551 1245x523x622 190 lit. 35lit. 190W/170W ca.32KWh/380g 41.5kg .
RMD 8555 1245x523x622 190 lit. 351t. 190W /170 W ca.32KWh/380g 41.5kg .

Sous réserve de modifications

* Consommation moyenne pour une température ambiante moyenne de 25°C, en conformité avec les normes ISO.
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4.0 Instructions de montage

41 Montage

A AVERTISSEMENT!

L'installation de I'appareil ne doit étre
effectuée que par une personne qualifiée
et habilitée !

L'appareil et la conduite d'évacuation des gaz
doivent étre montés de maniéere a étre facile-
ment accessibles pour les travaux d'entretien,
montés et démontés facilement et sortis du
véhicule sans trop d'efforts.

Lors du montage et du raccordement de |'ap-
pareil, il convient de tenir compte des pres-
criptions correspondant au nouvel état de la
technique :

B L'installation électrique doit répondre
aux normes nationales et locales.

B L'installation au gaz doit répondre aux
normes nationales et locales.

B Norme européenne Norm EN 1949

B Norme européennes EN 60335-1,
EN 60335-2-24, EN 1648-1 , EN 1648-2

B Installez I'appareil de facon a le protéger
contre les rayonnements de chaleur
intensifs.

Les rayonnements de chaleur intensifs dimi-
nuent la performance du réfrigérateur et
entrainent une consommation accrue d'éner-
gie !

@)

Toute divergence de ces instructions de
montage sans accord préalable de Dometic
entraine la suppression de la garantie de la
part de Dometic GmbH !

4.1.1 Montage latéral

Si l'appareil est monté du c6té de la porte
d'entrée, il est impératif de veiller a ce que les
grilles d'aération ne soient pas recouvertes
par la porte ouverte. (Fig. 3, écart min. de 25
mm entre la porte et les grilles d'aération). La
ventilation est sinon restreinte, ce qui conduit
a des pertes de performance de réfrigération.
Un auvent est souvent monté du cété de la
porte du véhicule. De ce fait, I'évacuation des
gaz de combustion et de la chaleur par les
grilles d'aération est plus difficile (perte de
performance de réfrigération) !

(Fig. 3) Les grilles d'aération sont recouvertes.
L'écart entre la porte et les grilles d'aération
doit étre de min. 25 mm !

Lorsque I'écart entre la porte et la grille est
entre 25 mm et 45 mm, nous recommandons
le montage du kit de ventilation Dometic
(réef. 241 2985 - 00/0), afin d'atteindre une
performance de réfrigération optimale lors de
températures ambiantes élevées.

min. 25 mm

Fig. 3

Méme si la porte est ouverte, la chaleur du
groupe frigorifique et les gaz de combustion
peuvent s'échapper librement. (Fig. 4).

Grilles d'aérations
libres ! OK'!

Ve

Fig. 4
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4.1.2 Montage arriére

Le montage arriere conduit souvent a une
situation d'installation défavorable, étant
donné qu'une ventilation et une aération opti-
males ne sont pas toujours garanties (p. ex. la
grille d'aération du bas est recouverte par le
pare-chocs ou le feu arriere du véhicule !). La
performance maximale effective de réfrigérati-
on du groupe n'est pas disponible.

Grilles d'aérati-
ons libres !
OK!

Fig. 5

Une autre variante défavorable de montage
arriéere est la pose latérale de la grille d'aérati-
on et de ventilation (Fig. 6). La circulation air-
air chaud est trés limitée, ce qui conduit a une
réfrigération insuffisante des échangeurs de
chaleur (condensateur, absorbeur). La variante
avec une grille d'aération supplémentaire
montée dans le fond se caractérise ici aussi
par une mauvaise alimentation en flux d'air.

Fig. 6

10

ATTENTION!

La performance de réfrigération maximum
n'est pas disponible ! N'utilisez pas cette
possibilité de montage, car dans ce cas,
I'aération et la ventilation décrites ci-
apres a la section 4.2 ne sont pas garan-
ties !

4.1.3 Montage étanche a l'air

Les appareils frigorifiques installés dans des
caravanes, des camping-cars et autres véhi-
cules doivent étre étanches a I'air (EN 1949).
Cela signifie que l'air nécessaire au braleur
pour la combustion n'est pas prélevé dans la
piece et que les gaz de combustion ne peu-
vent pas pénétrer directement dans la piece.

Il faut prévoir une étanchéification appropriée
entre la partie arriere du réfrigérateur et l'inté-
rieur du véhicule.

Dometic recommande fortement d'effectuer
I'étanchéification au moyen d'un joint flexible,
afin de simplifier le démontage et remontage
ultérieurs de I'appareil pour les travaux d'en-
tretien.

A AVERTISSEMENT!

Il faut éviter a tout prix d'utiliser des mas-
ses d'étanchéité permanentes ou des
mousses de montage pour le montage
étanche a I'air du réfrigérateur ! N'utilisez
AUCUN matériau facilement inflammable
(en particulier les masses d'étanchéité au
silicone ou similaires), il y a risque d'incen-
die ! Dans ce cas, la garantie sur le produit
et du fabricant est supprimée.
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Suggestion 1

Les joints a levre (1) sont placés dans la niche
d'encastrement, dans le bas et sur les cbtés
(fig. 7-9). Une tole de dissipation de chaleur (2)
est installée dans la niche d'encastrement, au-
dessus du réfrigérateur (NE PAS la fixer sur le
réfrigérateur !)

Placer la tble de dissipation de chaleur de telle
sorte que l'air chaud s'échappe par la grille
d'aération supérieure.

Le réfrigérateur sera ensuite poussé par le
devant dans la niche d'encastrement. Veillez a
ce que les joints soient répartis régulierement
sur le corps.

Le démontage du réfrigérateur pour des tra-
vaux d'entretien ou de réparation est ainsi
facilité.

s

ALY |

N

]

Fig. 9

Suggestion 2

Fixez les lévres d'étanchéité sur une barre de
butée au dos (1), p. ex. en les collant.

Fig. 10

L'espace situé entre la paroi extérieure du
véhicule et le réfrigérateur est étanche par rap-
port a la piéce. Les gaz de combustion ne
peuvent donc pas s'infiltrer dans la piece. lIs
s'échappent a I'air libre a travers la grille supé-
rieure d'aération et de ventilation.

Il n'est pas nécessaire d'utiliser un dispositif
d'extraction des gaz spécial si l'installation est
étanche a I'air.

@)

Les modifications ne peuvent étre effectué-
es qu'avec l'accord du fabricant !



Montage

4.2 Niche d'encastrement

Le réfrigérateur doit étre installé dans une
niche et étre étanche a I'air. Le fond de niche
doit étre nivelé pour que I'appareil puisse étre
aisément mis dans sa position correcte. Le
fond doit étre suffisamment résistant pour
supporter le poids de I'appareil.

4.2.1 Emplacement dans la niche

Pousser |'appareil dans la niche jusqu'a ce
que l'avant du corps du réfrigérateur et I'avant
de la niche soient alignés. Laisser impérative-
ment un espace de 15 a 20 mm entre la paroi
arriére de la niche et le groupe frigorifique !

Installer le réfrigérateur a I'horizontal dans
la niche.

12

4.3 Aération et ventilation

4.3.1 Aération et ventilation du réfrigé-
rateur

Il est important pour le fonctionnement de
I'appareil qu'il soit correctement installé, car,
pour des raisons physiques, de la chaleur est
générée a l'arriere de l|'appareil et elle doit
pouvoir s'échapper.

@)

Dans le cas d'une température ambiante
élevée, seule une aération et ventilation
suffisante du groupe frigorifique permet a
ce dernier de développer toute sa puissan-
ce.

L'aération du groupe frigorifique est effectuée
au moyen de deux ouvertures dans la paroi de
la caravane. L'air frais pénetre par le bas et
afflue réchauffé par la grille d'aération supé-
rieure (effet de cheminée). Il est recommandé
d'installer la grille d'aération supérieure le
plus haut possible, au-dessus du conden-
sateur (Fig. 13) . La grille de ventilation
inférieure doit étre a fleur de la niche (Fig.
16) afin que le gaz non brdlé (le gaz étant plus
lourd que I'air) puisse étre directement ache-
miné a l'air libre Le brileur a gaz doit se
trouver au-dessus du bord (1) .

Fig. 11

Si cette disposition n'est pas possible, le
fabricant du véhicule doit impérativement
créer une ouverture d'aération dans le fond
de la niche afin que le gaz non brilé ne
s'accumule pas au niveau du plancher.

ouverture d'aération

Fig. 12
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Les grilles d'aération doivent présenter une
section libre de 400 cm2 minimum. Ceci est
réalisé avec le systéeme d'aération et de venti-
lation absorbeur Dometic LS 300, qui a été
contrélé et autorisé dans cet objectif.

4.3.2 Hauteurs de ventilation

|Hauteur de ventilation minimum H

1. ©OO
aérateur R500

1250 mm
grille inférieure LS300
2. ©©
grille supérieure LS300

1400 mm

grille inférieure LS300

Installation avec d'aérateur (R500) et une
grille d'aération inférieure LS300

RS00 —

A

==

Hauteur de ventilation minimum
[N

Fig. 13

13

Installation avec deux grilles d'aération
(supérieur et inférieure) LS300

Hauteur de ventilation minimum

Fig. 14

Le montage correct de ces grilles de ventilati-
on facilite I'accés aux raccords d'électricité et
de gaz lors des travaux d'entretien.

ATTENTION!

Une installation non-conforme diminue la
performance de refroidissement et met a

risque les droits a la garantie.
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4.4 Montage du systéme
d'aération

4.41 Montage LS300

Pour le montage des grilles d'aération, prévoir
deux découpes rectangulaires de a = 249 mm
x b =490 mm dans la paroi extérieure du véhi-
cule. (Voir emplacement des découpes sur I'il-
lustration 14).

Découper deux rectan-
gles

Rendre étanche a I'eau
le cadre de montage
(n'est pas nécessaire
pour les cadres de
montage avec joint
intégré). Mettre le cadre

en place et le visser a
fond.

Mettre la grille d'aérati-
on en place.

Insérer les verrous.

Bloquer la grille d'aéra-
tion.
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4.4.2 Montage d'aérateur R 500

Dimensions d'aérateur R500

Hauteur
150 mm

Longueur
595 mm

Largeur
205 mm

Deécouper un rectangle: 87 mm x 507 mm

Imperméabiliser et
fixer le cadre d'instal-
lation.

Monter la chape et la
fixer avec des vis.

Fig. 22
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4.5 Conduite d'évacuation des
gaz de combustion

La conduite d'évacuation des gaz doit étre
installée de maniere a assurer |'évacuation
compléte des produits de combustion vers
I'extérieur. Les gaz d'échappement parvien-
nent, avec la chaleur du groupe frigorifique, a
la grille d'aération du haut. Ne montez pas de
cheminée d'évacuation supplémentaire. La
piece en T (fig. 23) doit étre orientée vers la
paroi extérieure

Fig. 23

ATTENTION!

Une installation non-conforme diminue la
performance de refroidissement et met a
risque les droits a la garantie.
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4.6 Arrimage du réfrigérateur

Sur les cétés du réfrigérateur, vous trouverez
quatre chevilles en plastique prévues pour
arrimer |'appareil. Les parois latérales ou les
plinthes installées pour fixer le réfrigérateur
doivent étre congues de telle maniére que les
vis ne bougent pas, méme lorsqu'elles sont
soumises a des efforts importants (quand le
véhicule roule). Les vis de fixation et les capu-
chons se trouvent dans le réfrigérateur.

Fig. 24

ATTENTION!

Toujours visser les vis dans les chevilles
prévues a cet effet, afin de ne pas endom-
mager les piéces constitutives telles que
les conduites ou autre.

Une fois que le réfrigérateur est placé dans sa
position finale, les vis de fixation passant a tra-
vers le corps du réfrigérateur sont vissées
dans le mur de la niche.

max. 3mm
~max. smm-

Fig. 25
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4.7 Montage du panneau Panneau décoratif sans cadre
décoratif

Panneau décoratif avec cadre

B Enlevez en tirant le listeau latéral (1) de la
porte (le listeau est posé sans étre vissé).

B Dégagez en poussant le panneau décoratif
(2) de la porte, engagez la nouvelle le pan-
neau décoratif et remettez le listeau (1) en
place.

H

-
I

©

Fig. 26 v

ATTENTION! o

V Fig. 30
u \
\
\
~‘"
Y i
|
|

Fig. 27 Fig. 28

Dimensions du panneau décoratif (avec
cadre) :

Fig. 32
Porte supérieure
Hauteur Largeur Epaisseur
300 +/- 1 mm 507,5 +/- 1 mm max. 1.7 mm
Porte inférieure ¢ ‘
Hauteur Largeur Epaisseur

:II:IJ
907,4 +/-1 mm  507,5 +/- 1 mm max. 1.7 mm
Fig. 33

16
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4.8 Installation au gaz

A AVERTISSEMENT !

Seul un professionnel agréé* est autorisé
a effectuer le raccordement de gaz .

* Les professionnels agréés sont des experts dont la for-
mation et les connaissances garantissent que l’installa-
ton et le test d'étanchéité a été effectué dans les regles.

B Respectez les prescriptions indiquées a
la section 4.1.a

B Ce réfrigérateur est prévu pour une
installation au gaz liquéfié selon EN 1949
et doit étre alimenté exclusivement avec
du gaz liquéfié (propane, butane), en
aucun cas avec du gaz de ville ou du gaz
naturel.

B Brancher un régulateur de pression
préréglé respectant les normes EN
12864 sur la bouteille de gaz liquéfié.

B Le régulateur de pression doit étre con-
forme a la pression de régime indiquée
sur la plaque signalétique de I'appareil.
La pression de régime correspond a la
norme de pression du pays destinataire
(EN 1949, EN 732).

B Une seule et unique pression de raccor-
dement est autorisée pour un méme
véhicule ! Placer, bien en vue, une plaque
contenant des renseignement fiables et
lisibles relatifs a la pression de régime a
coté de la bouteille de gaz.

B Le branchement de gaz sur I'appareil
doit étre effectué hors tension a I'aide de
raccords de tuyaux et les tuyaux doivent
étre solidement attachés au véhicule
(I'utilisation d'un tuyau est interdite) (EN
1949).

B Le raccordement a l'appareil s'effectue a
I'aide d'un raccord a bague coupante
(raccord Erméto) conforme a la norme
L8, DIN 2353-ST selon la EN 1949 (Fig.
34).
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B Apreés l'installation, effectuée dans les
régles, un professionnel agréé* doit véri-
fier I'étanchéité et effectuer une épreuve
a la flamme, conformément a EN 1949
respectivement. Un certificat de contro
le doit étre délivré.

B La conduite d'alimentation de I'appareil
doit étre équipée d'un dispositif d'arrét
afin de pouvoir étre fermée. Ce dispositif
d'arrét doit étre facilement accessible
pour l'utilisateur.

Pression de raccordement et catégories de
gaz

Les réfrigérateurs fonctionnent avec les gaz et
pressions d'admission indiqués ci-apres. Les
manodétendeurs a loger entre la bouteille de
gaz et le réfrigérateur doivent correspondre
aux catégories indiquées sur tableau suivant.

Catégorie Pression en GAZ
mbar
I13B / P(30) 30 Butane
30 Propane
13+ (28-30/37) 28-30 Butane
37 Propane

@)

Les réfrigérateurs Dometic de cette série sont
€équipés pour étre raccordés a une pression de
30 mbar. Pour un raccordement a une installati-
on 50 mbar, veuillez utiliser le régulateur de
pression d'alimentation Truma VDR 50/30.
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Branchement de gaz

A VORSICHT!

20 Nm
max

10 Nm
max

Fig. 34

(1) Raccord a bague coupante
(raccord Erméto L8) conforme a la norme
EN ISO 8434
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4.9 Installation électrique

A AVERTISSEMENT!

Seul un professionnel agréé est autorisé a
poser l'installation électrique !

* Les professionnels agréés sont des experts dont la for-
mation et les connaissances garantissent que I’isntallati-
on est effectuée dans les régles de I'art.

B L'installation électrique doit répondre
aux normes nationales.

B Les cables de raccordement ne doivent
entrer en contact, ni avec les parties
chaudes du groupe ou du braleur, ni
avec les angles saillants.

B Le constructeur décline toute responsa-
bilité en cas de raccords supplémentai
res ou de modifications faites au syste-
me électrique (par exemple, raccord a
un systéme de ventilation supplémentai-
re), car ces modifications entrainent
I'annulation de la clause e1/CE ainsi que
toute prétention a la garantie sur les
défauts et la garantie des produits !

4.9.1 Raccordement au réseau

B L'alimentation en courant doit étre assu-
rée a l'aide d'une prise de courant reliée
a la terre, conformément au réglement,
ou d'un raccordement fixe relié a la terre.
Si le raccordement au réseau d'alimen-
tation se fait via une prise de courant,
celle-ci doit rester facilement accessi-
ble. Si la ligne de raccordement est
endommagée, celle-ci doit étre rempla-
cée par le service clientéle de Dometic
ou tout autre personnel également quali-
fié, afin d'éviter d'éventuels dangers.

Nous recommandons de faire passer la ligne
électrique par une protection par fusibles de
bord.
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4.9.2 Raccordement a la batterie

Le cable de raccordement de bord 12V doit
étre raccordé sur les contacts a fiche de I'élec-
tronique en respectant les pdles. Le cablage
pour la cartouche de chauffage (12V) (voir
schéma des connexions, raccord A/B ) doit
étre effectué au moyen d'une liaison directe et
aussi courte que possible a la batterie ou a
|'alternateur.

Sections de cable et longueurs de cable :

Camping-car & Caravane (intérieur)

4 mm’ <6m

6mm2 >6m

Caravane (extérieur)
min 2,5 mm>  (EN1648-1)

Y

ATTENTION!

Pour les installations de caravane, les
branchements + et - des cables de 12V
A/B et C/D ne doivent pas étre en contact
les uns avec les autres a bord (conformé-
ment a EN 1648-1).

Le circuit interne de bord de 12V doit étre
muni d'un fusible de 20A.

Afin d'éviter que la batterie ne se décharge en
I'espace de quelques heures lors de |'extincti-
on du moteur du véhicule, il est recommandé
de réaliser le raccord électrique pour la car-
touche de chauffage (raccord A/B dans le
schéma des connexions, pg. 22) de maniére a
ce que l'alimentation soit interrompue lorsque
le moteur est éteint par la clef de contact.

Une alimentation 12V permanente doit étre
prévue au niveau du raccord C/D (éclairage,
installation électronique, céble de raccord
noir/violet) ! L'alimentation de 12 V permanen-
te doit étre muni d'un fusible de 2A.
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4.9.3 Raccords de cables

@)

Pour alimenter les types d'appareil MES et
AES, une alimentation 12V permanente doit
étre prévue au niveau des bornes C/D (ali-
mentation permanente pour le systéme
électronique).

Le raccordement des alimentations en tension
de I'électronique et des éléments de chauffa-
ge se fait directement sur les contacts a fiche
de I'électronique.

Position de I'électronique de commande :

=
— 1

—
l?,//,f"'

¢ =
=)

Fig. 36
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Contacts sur I'électronique :

Mise a la terre

—~ENTREE élément de
chauffage (12V-)

SORTIE élément de
chauffage (12V-)

-t 4+ =
HEjout

EE

w

Raccordement électronique (12V)

Elément de chauffage
Raccordement signal D+
Raccordement signal S+

Raccordement réseau
réseau (230V~)

(230V-~)

Fig. 37

Contacts a fiche (fabricant : Stocko® )

1

2

MF 9562-002-80E
MF 9562-002-8 OC

tripolaire avec contact D+ : MF 9562-003-8 30 960-000-00
bipolaire : MF 9562-002-8 ON + fiche plate 6.3 x 0.8

MKH 5132-1-0-200

20
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4.9.4 Branchement D+ et branche-
ment a I'énergie solaire (unique-
ment pour modeéles AES)

Branchement D+ :

Au mode automatique, le systéme électroni-
que AES sélectionne automatiquement le type
d'énergie le plus avantageux. Au mode auto-
matique, le systeme électronique utilise le
signal D+ (dynamo+) de l'alternateur pour la
reconnaissance de 12V/CC. Le fonctionne-
ment sur 12V/CC n'est sélectionné que si le
moteur du véhicule est en marche, pour éviter
un déchargement de la batterie.

Branchement S+ :

Alternativement, le type d'énergie 12V/CC
peut étre alimenté par une installation solaire
disponible dans le véhicule. L'installation
solaire doit disposer d'un régulateur de charge
solaire avec sortie AES (les régulateurs de
charge correspondants sont disponibles dans
les magasins spécialisés). Le branchement S+
(Solar +) doit étre branché au régulateur solai-
re (sortie AES) a l'aide de la borne prévue a
cet effet. Le systéme électronique utilise le
signal S+ du régulateur de charge solaire pour
la reconnaissance de 12V/CC solaire.

Sections de cable :

Les cables D+ et S+ ne véhiculant pas du cou-
rant électrique a haute tension, il n'est pas
nécessaire que ceux-ci aient un diamétre
élevé (environ 1 mmz2 est suffisant).
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4.9.5 Schéma de cablage

AC VERSORGUNG
AC SUPPLY

U

AC ERDUNG
AC GROUND

schwarz/black

ZUNDUNG/
IGNITION

o
IONISATION

TO @V 12VDOOUT [/ =
- N | o

rot/red

BRENNER/BURNER

12VDC VERSORGUNG HEIZPATRONE

12VDC HEATING ELEMENT SUPPLY <

J (+)

J braun/brown

HEIZPATRONE DC/ @

HEATING ELEMENT DC

\u braun/brown
_ ~ braun/brown (-)
7

. _
1

9 weil/white (+)

HEIZPATRONE AC
HEATING ELEMENT AC

T®|v|_

LED-LIGHT

(=]

12VDC VERSORGUNG ELEKTRONIK o

12VDC ELECTRONIC SUPPLY

rot/red

rot/red

Qv
schwarz/black

Gasausgang/

gas out
Gaseingang/

gas in

Diese Anschlisse sind Optional an 12DCOUT
These connectors are optional to 12DCOUT

1

Fig. 38
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Ventilateur (en option) RMD 85x1, RMD 85x5

Modell: RM(S)8xx1.8xx5
Ventilator/Fan

THERMOSTROM SCHALTER/
THERMOSTATIC SWITCH

rot/red (+)

VENTILATOR/FAN (2)

rot/red (+) § é
schwarz/black (=)

ne

@ schwarz/black (-

é rat/red (s) @
)

VENTILATOR/FAN (1

@ = 12V OUT / Alimentation 12V pour raccordements en option
(A) = Masse élément chauffant CC

(B) = Plus élément chauffant CC

(C) = Masse systéme électronique

@ = Plus systeme électronique

@)

Pour alimenter les types d'appareil MES et
AES, une alimentation 12V permanente doit
étre prévue au niveau des bornes C/D (ali-
mentation permanente pour le systéme élec-

tronique).

Légende

AC Supply
GROUND

Heating element DC
Heating element AC
Electronic

Gas valve GV 100
Gas burner

Gas in

Gas out

LED light

red

white

brown

black

Cable de raccordement réseau
Mise a la terre
Elément chauffant CC
Elément chauffant CA
Systéme électronique
Vanne a gaz GV 100
Brileur a gaz

Enrée gaz

Sortie gaz

Eclairage DEL

rouge

blanc

maron

noire
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Fig. 39
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